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(d) Of the remaining five, tha punishments imposed relate k>
recovery of Rs. 900 and withholdinf of inCTement for two years, recovery of Rs. 651 and reduction in pay by two stages without restoration, reduction by two stages in the time scale for one year, in three cases. Disciplinary proceedings are in prorresa in two cases.

Delhi Zoo

Hll. Sbri ID4er J . Malhotra: Will the Minister of FOOd ud Acrlealtlll'e be pleased to state:

(a) whether any new additions of rare animals have been made In zoological P ark New Delhi; and

Cb) what are the further proposah to procure more of these animals from various parts of the world?

'l'be Minister of Slate In the Minis.
U7 of Food and Aa'ricaltare (Dr. Bam Subhac SlnP> : (a) and (b). A sta.te-
meot is laid on the Table. [See Appendix II, annexure No. 88].

n..
11.allway Station at Lakh11pv

r Sbri IDCler J . Malhotra:
HU. ~ Sbri Gopal Dutt:

i i l Bakshi Abclal llubld:

Will the Minister of Railways be
• pleased to state:

(a) whether any representaion wu made by the people of Lakhupur area (Jammu and Kashmir) for the sane>
tton of a new railway station at Lakhupur on new railway line beinC extended from Madhopur (Pun.jab) to ltathua (Jammu and K.uhmir); an4

(b) it so, what decision has been taken by Government on this representation?

The Deputy Minister Jn the Mhll9-
try of Bailways (Sbri S. V. Rama-sw&1111): Ca) Probably the hon. Member i.s referring to Lakhanpur. If .,_
the answer is in the negative.

(b) Does not arise.

Grant ol Loan for Co-operaths la
J . • L State

f Shri lllder I . Malhotra:
1'1S. ~ Shri Gopal D11tt:

l Bakshi Abdul Kash.Id:

WW the Minister of CommanltT Denlopment, Panchayatl Baj &Dd Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Reserve Banlt of India bas granted loan to the Jammu and Kashmir Government for enhancing the cooperatives In the State:

(b) it so. what is the total amount;
IUld

(c) what are the terms on which this loan has been granted?

The Depaty Minister of CommanltT Development, Panchayatl Baj Ult r,ooperaU- (Sbri S. D. Misra): (a) imd (b). Yes. The Reserve Bank of Ind.la has sanctioned a Joan Of 'Ra 13.59 lakhs to the Government of
.Jammu and Kashmir durin& the period 1957-58 to 1960-61 for contribution to the share capital ot cooperative credit lnatitutions in 1he state.

'c) The terms ana conditions of tile loans to the state governments are as under:

